
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
Division of Operations 
700 E. Broadway Avenue 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-0286 

July 9, 2025 

Mr. Craig Smith 
Director of Operations  
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
700 E. Broadway Avenue  
Pierre, SD 57501 

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report 

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in June contain an increase of $592,077.95. 
Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 1.78%. 

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than $50,000. 

ABERDEEN REGION 

1. Project: EM 0295(45)130, Brookings County, PCN 020V
Location: I-29 at 20th Street and from 22nd Avenue S to 34th Avenue S in Brookings
Contractor: Bowes Construction, Inc.
Type of Work: construct interchange, grading, structure, lighting

Original Contract Amount: $ 15,305,307.53
Change on CCO No. 10: $ 85,120.11 
Net Change to Date: $ 191,838.02 

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 10: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities to match as built quantities. The largest change was an additional 4,500 tons of base 
course. 

Attachment #4



MITCHELL REGION 
 
2. Project: IM 0909(92)387, Minnehaha County, PCN 06G8 

Location: I-90 Exit 387 (Hartford) 
Contractor: D & G Concrete Construction, Inc 
Type of Work: interchange reconstruction, structure, PCC surfacing, sidewalk   
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 12,614,040.21 
Change on CCO No. 1: $ 56,214.50 
Net Change to Date: $ 56,214.50 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for three additional portable changeable message signs needed to warn motorists and 
detour signing for an over-width detour determined necessary during construction due to lane 
width availability. 
 
 

3. Project: IM 0909(92)387, Minnehaha County, PCN 06G8 
Location: I-90 Exit 387 (Hartford) 
Contractor: D & G Concrete Construction, Inc 
Type of Work: interchange reconstruction, structure, PCC surfacing, sidewalk   
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 12,614,040.21 
Change on CCO No. 2: $ 85,819.72 
Net Change to Date: $ 142,034.22 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for providing concrete barriers and barrier pins. These are normally state provided 
but a shortage in supply required the contractor to provide these. 
 
 

4. Project: PH 000S(403), Clay, Lincoln, & Minnehaha County, PCN 06U2 
Location: Various locations in the Mitchell region 
Contractor: The Truesdell Corporation 
Type of Work: high friction surface treatment 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 669,669.00 
Change on CCO No. 2: $ 84,935.91 
Net Change to Date: $ 84,935.91 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities concrete repair to match as built quantities. Additional repair areas were identified 
during construction. 
 
 

Attachment #4



5. Project: IM-CR 0291(139)4, Union County, PCN 09E7 
Location: I-29 from North Sioux City to north of Exit 26 (Vermillion) 
              from 3 miles south of Exit 38 (Violin) to 1 mile south of Exit 38 (Violin)       
Contractor: Border States Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing of shoulders, ramps, & crossovers, 
durable pavement markings, guardrail 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 9,956,002.99 
Change on CCO No. 1: $ (478,393.77) 
Net Change to Date: $ (478,393.27) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This decrease is the result of SDDOT removing durable 
pavement markings and grooving from the contract. The new asphalt shoulders will be chip 
sealed which could damage the permanent pavement markings. All pavement markings on the 
project will now be high build waterborne pavement markings. 
 
 

PIERRE REGION 
 
6. Project: EM 0012(206)112, Corson County, PCN 05HW 

Location: US12 from Morristown 9 miles east 
Contractor: Martin Construction, Inc 
Type of Work: grading, interim surfacing, replace structures  
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 23,617,916.00 
Change on CCO No. 16: $  109,063.66 
Net Change to Date: $ 563,019.97 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 16: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract 
quantities of flagging and pilot car hours to match the as built quantities.  
 
 

7. Project: NH 0083(92)138, Hughes, Potter, & Sully County, PCN 08YD 
Location: US83 from US14 to US212 
Contractor: Border States Paving, Inc 
Type of Work: asphalt concrete surfacing of shoulders  
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 7,691,454.68 
Change on CCO No. 3: $ 59,039.64 
Net Change to Date: $ 96,009.16 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for additional work to remove and replace deteriorated delineators along the project.  
 
 

Attachment #4



8. Project: NH EM 0014(194)227, Hughes & Stanley County, PCN 03WN 
Location: US14 Missouri River Bridge in Pierre 
Contractor: Jensen Construction Company 
Type of Work: replace structure, grading, PCC pavement, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, lighting, 
signals 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 49,990,247.46 
Change on CCO No. 47: $  87,625.00 
Net Change to Date: $ 1,329,510.82 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 47: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to place an anti-graffiti coating to the bridge abutment and MSE walls. 
 
 

9. Project: P 1806(23)186, Stanley County, PCN 06QP 
Location: SD1806 from US14 to the end of state jurisdiction near Mission Bridge 
Contractor: Border States Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, shoulder shaping, pipe work, modify 
intersection 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 11,552,492.07 
Change on CCO No. 2: $ 85,257.82 
Net Change to Date: $ 92,253.22 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This increase is the result of SDDOT paying the contractor 
for additional material and work to fertilize the grass that was not included in the original 
contract. A site review of the soil conditions determined fertilization was needed. 
 
 

10. Project: P 0065(19)164, Corson, Dewey, & Ziebach County, PCN 06L0 
Location: SD65 from US212 to the Grand River 
Contractor: Lien Transportation Co. 
Type of Work: pipe work, erosion control 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 1,797,814.28 
Change on CCO No. 4F: $ (125,164.49) 
Net Change to Date: $ (129,981.76) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4F: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract 
quantities to match as built quantities and removing unused items such as flagging and traffic 
control signs that were not used on the project. 
 
 
 
 

Attachment #4



RAPID CITY REGION 
 

11. Project: NH-PH 0385(50)96, Pennington County, PCN 03VD 
Location: US385 from 1.5 miles north of US16 east to Pactola Dam & structure over Horse Creek 
Contractor: Oftedal Construction, Inc. 
Type of Work: grading, interim surfacing, replace structure 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 49,081,403.60 
Change on CCO No. 4: $ 58,353.54 
Net Change to Date: $ 917,376.24 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for additional work. Additional work included installing an approach and service road 
to access the Forest Service Road, removal and replacement of curb and gutter due to a staking 
error, installing pavement markings on a detour road, and installing concrete pads for mailbox 
supports. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
Ryan K. Johnson 
Senior Specification Engineer 

Attachment #4


	1. Project: EM 0295(45)130, Brookings County, PCN 020V
	2. Project: IM 0909(92)387, Minnehaha County, PCN 06G8
	3. Project: IM 0909(92)387, Minnehaha County, PCN 06G8
	4. Project: PH 000S(403), Clay, Lincoln, & Minnehaha County, PCN 06U2
	5. Project: IM-CR 0291(139)4, Union County, PCN 09E7
	6. Project: EM 0012(206)112, Corson County, PCN 05HW
	7. Project: NH 0083(92)138, Hughes, Potter, & Sully County, PCN 08YD
	8. Project: NH EM 0014(194)227, Hughes & Stanley County, PCN 03WN
	9. Project: P 1806(23)186, Stanley County, PCN 06QP
	10. Project: P 0065(19)164, Corson, Dewey, & Ziebach County, PCN 06L0
	11. Project: NH-PH 0385(50)96, Pennington County, PCN 03VD



